### State Expert Appraisal Committee -1 (SEAC-1), Maharashtra

File No: SEAC-1/2025/CR.18/ SEAC-1

Date: 11/09/2025

#### MEETING NOTICE

To, All Project Proponents & All consultants,

Subject: 315th SEAC-1 Meeting held on 18th September, 2025.

Dear All,

The 315<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee-1, scheduled as below through video conferencing. You are requested to attend. The meeting agenda is attached herewith.

Please carefully go through the project information sheets Annexures attached herewith and complete all the required details in the prescribed format only. Kindly share copies of the presentation other documents mentioned in the instructions page attached along with relevant Annexures with the Office bearer. PP and Consultant ensure that documents should reach before 15/09/2025.

The video conferencing link shall be shared shortly.

Date: 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 Time: 09.45 AM onwards

**Venue: Through Video Conferencing** 

Your's Faithfully, Sd/-(Shri. Abhay Pimparkar) Director Environment & Member Secretary

#### Copy to:

- 1. Secretary (Env & CC), & Member Secretary, SEIAA.
- 2. Senior Administrative Officer, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai.
- 3. Chief Account Officer, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai, with request to make necessary arrangements (T.A., sitting allowance, conveyance allowance, etc.) for the Chairman and Members.
- 4. Joint Secretary (Establishment) Environment & Climate Change Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

# **List of SEAC-1 Office Bearers**

Sr.	Name	Designation	Email
No.			
1	Shri. Kamlakar B Phand	Hon. Chairman	kphandseac@gmail.com
2	Shri. Kanhaiya M Shah	Member	kms42in@gmail.com
3	Shri. Dr. S. N. Patil	Member	drsnpatil66@gmail.com
4	Prof. R. G. Chillawar	Member	rchillawar2010@gmail.com
5	Shri. Moqtik Bawase	Member	bawase74@gmail.com
7	Shri. Abhay Pimparkar	Member Secretary	mhseac.1@gmail.com
8	Shri. Nilesh Potdar	Scientist-II	mhseac.1@gmail.com

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO PROJECT PROPONENT & CONSULTANT

#### (Revised- Sept. 2025)

- 1. All Project Proponent's and Consultants are requested to send Mobile Number, Name and email id's of two representatives of PP and two representatives of consultants to book for Video Conferencing and sending required information.
- 2. The above information shall be sent on the above information shall be sent on mhseac. 1@gmail.com by 15/09/2025.
- 3.Documents should not be shared through Google Drive as some members are unable to access them.
- 4. The Project Proponent shall ensure that the reports/documents uploaded on the Ministry's website and those circulated to SEAC members are identical. In case of any discrepancy, the project will not be appraised.
- 5. The information provided in the brief Write-up/Executive Summary must exactly match the data and figures in the EIA/EMP report and Form-2 submitted. Any discrepancy will invite strict action.
- 6.PP to ensure deposit scrutiny fees as per important notice published on 10<sup>th</sup> November, 2020 by SEIAA on ec.ecmpcb.in website & includes details in the presentation of the project.
- 7. Consultant must carefully scrutinize the documents, certificates, NOCs, Government's reports, proponent's project plans, EMP, CER, KML files and other information to prepare presentations.
- 8.Use only the prescribed formats for each sector and strictly follow the sequence mentioned therein for preparation of presentation.
- 9. The presentation, certificates & reports must be precise with accurate technical details.

# STONE QUARRY- INFORMATION SHEET (Revised- Sept. 2025)

### \*Statistical information sheet for official use only (do not include in Project Presentation).

Meeting No./ Item No:	Proposal No:
Project:	Category:
PP:	Accreditation No:
Consultant:	Accreditation Validity:

1	Village/Town:	Taluka:		District:
2	Gat No:		Project Area (Ha):	
3	Ownership (7/12) Area: (Ha)		8A Register-Total area:	
			(Ha)	
4	Land use:		Terrain:	
	(Agriculture/Barren)		(Plain/Hilly/Un	dulated Area
			etc.)	
5	Nearest Habitat/ Village I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
6	Sensitive Structures in the periphery of 200 Mtrs. of Stone Quarry:			-
	(School/Hospital/Residen		_	es/Monuments/heritage
	sites/National/State Highway/Dam/River/Bridge)			
7	DSR Approval (Date/ Year) : Page No.:			•••
8	Mining Plan Approval & Validity:			
9	Minable Total reserve quantity (Brass):			
10	Per year excavation quantity (Brass):			
11	Life of Mine (Years):		Depth (mts):	
12	Project Cost: ₹	oject Cost: ₹ Scrutiny fees: ₹		
13	Nos. of Employment:			
14	Date of Joint site inspection by DMO and EIA Consultant:			
15	Cluster Certificate details with area of cluster formation from DMO:			
16	Project Site all corners La	titude &		
	Longitude:			

### **EMP Implementation:**

1	Total Capital investment and Recurring cost expenditure provisions in EMP
2	Green Belt Development Plan (7.5 Mtr. Saftey area, approach road & community plantation) with list of plant species and Cost provision in EMP
3	Air, Noise and Dust pollution mitigation plan and Cost provision in EMP

### **CER Implementation:**

- 1 Govt. School / Z.P. School (Only)
  - Drinking water with water tank & RO (with AMC)
  - Sanitation- Construction of toilet block with water tank with AMC maintenance cost

# STONE QUARRY- PRESENTATION

(Revised- Sept. 2025)

# \*Slide sequence must be strictly followed as mentioned.

Slide No.	Particular's
1	KML File (showing Approach Road, Nearest habitat and adjoining Operational quarries etc. details within 200 mtr. & 500 mtr radius)
2	Total land holding as per 7/12 & 8A register (in Ha)
3	K-prat/ TILR map and site geotag photos
4	DSR Approval page & Corresponding entry No, Details
5	Grampanchayat NOC & Tharav, Forest NOC, GSDA NOC, Project Specific any other NOC if required.
6	DMO Site survey report
7	DMO Certificate on cluster formation
8	Mining plan details with approval & validity, Plates of approved mining plan showing Mine layout with area statement reserved for various activities, Year-wise production statement
9	Garland Drain Design execution
10	Consultants geological study report on (Mine site terrain, Rock structure, strata & sediments, land slope & elevation study, Pre and post monsoon groundwater study surface stability, mine feasibility report, written recommendation by consultant.)
11	Impact assessment of mining on hydro-geological conditions with respect to ground water levels, aquifer and recharge, slope and stability(if any)
12	Green Belt Development Plan (7.5 Mtr. Perimeter area information, approach road & community plantation) with list of plant species and Cost provision in EMP
13	EMP:Capital Investment & Recurring expenditure in EMP
14	EMP: Air, Noise & Dust Pollution Mitigation Plan in EMP.
15	CER:
	<ul> <li>Govt. School / Z.P. School (Only)</li> <li>Drinking water with water tank &amp; RO (with AMC)</li> <li>Sanitation- Construction of toilet block with water tank OR AMC maintenance cost</li> </ul>
16	Affidavit for Compliance with the Hon'ble Supreme Court judgment dated 02.08.2017 in Common Cause vs Union of India, Writ Petition (C) No. 114 of 2014
17	Affidavit on Implementation of conditions of EC, EMP & CER Plan
18	Affidavit by EIA Coordinator and Project Consultant
19	Affidavit for Non-Coverage of Proposed Project Land in Western Ghat Ecological Sensitive Area's Draft Notification dated 31st July,2024

# **DMO'S Site Survey Report- Format (Revised- Sept. 2025)**

### Date:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1	Name	
2	Village / Taluka / District	
3	Area (as per 7/12)	На
4	Total Area as per 8 A Register	На
5	Date of joint site inspection by DMO and EIA Consultant	
6	Land type (Hilly/ undulating / Plain)	
7	Distance from nearest Village/ Habitat	Meter/ Kilometer
8	Proposed site Elevation levels	Max. Level Min. Level (in respect with RL)
9	Water levels in 500 Mtrs area	Pre Monsoon Meters Post Monsoon Meters
10	Mine geology structure	
11	No. of existing trees at proposed quarry site	
12	Approach road distance	Meter/ Kilometer
13	Sensitive structures near site:	Irrigation Dam/Percolation tank/Canal/ River/ Highways (if any)
14	Mine Site geo-tagged photographs (3/4 locations)	
15	Project site all corner Latitude and Longitude	
16	<ol> <li>DMO Remarks:</li> <li>Illegal excavation or mining on the propose</li> <li>Removal of soil/murrum/stone by way of the (mention total quantity)</li> <li>Remarks on nearby irrigation dams, percola (within &amp; beyond 500 mts)</li> <li>Existence of stone crusher or any other structures.</li> <li>Remarks on PP's earlier stone quarry EC of (especially regarding 7.5 mts safety buffer and 6. Feasibility recommendation:</li> </ol>	emporary permits (if any)Brass ation tanks, roads and highways actures on proposed site compliance,( if any)

<sup>\*</sup>Report should be on official letter with outward number and seal etc.

DMO's Name & Signature:

# **AFFIDAVIT- I**

(Affidavit For Project Proponent: Compliance with the Hon'ble Supreme Court judgment dated 02.08.2017 in Common Cause vs Union of India, Writ Petition (C) No. 114 of 2014)

Date:

To,	
Member Secretary SEAC-1	
Environment and Climate Change Department	
15th floor, New Administrative Building,	
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 32	
<b>Subject</b> : Compliance with the Hon'ble Supreme Common Cause vs Union of India, Writ Petition (	3 &
Dear Sir,	
I,years, resand being the Project Proponent / authorized repras follows:	
1.In compliance with the directions issued by the project titled [Project Name] adheres to all staguidelines.  2.We affirm that the Environmental Clearance (EC) all other necessary approvals were obtained with law.  3.This affidavit is submitted to the State Expedeclaration of our commitment to the compliance our project.  4.I declare that the contents of this affidavit are trubelief.	atutory environmental laws, regulations, and a property of the said judgment and for consideration of
Date:	
Place:	
	Deponent:
Verified by:	[Project Proponent Name]

# AFFIDAVIT - II

(By Project Proponent: For Implementation of Conditions of EC, EMP & CER)

Date:
То,
Member Secretary SEAC-1
Environment and Climate Change Department
15 <sup>th</sup> floor, New Administrative Building,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 32
Sub: Affidavit on Implementation of conditions of EC, EMP & CER Plan
Dear Sir,
I/We the undersigned here by undertakes the following:
1. I hereby certify that all provided data is accurate and true.
2. I will fully comply with all EC conditions and ensure ongoing monitoring of project impacts by the qualified personnel.
3. I am responsible for executing all activities provided under EMP and CER Plan to mitigate the project impacts as per MoEF& CC guidelines.
4. I understand that any discrepancies may lead to the cancellation of the Environmental Clearance (EC) granted to the project.
Yours Faithfully,
[Signature of PP]
[Name and Designation]

# **AFFIDAVIT- III**

(For: EIA Coordinator and Project Consultant)

Date:
To,
Member Secretary SEAC -1
Environment and Climate Change Department,
15 <sup>th</sup> floor, New Administrative Building,
Mantralaya, Mumbai -32
Sub: Affidavit by EIA Coordinator and Project Consultant
Dear Sir,
We the undersigned here by undertakes the following:
We [EIA Co-Ordinator Name] And
Consultant Name], as the EIA Coordinator and Project consultant for the project [ Project Name], hereby declare and certify the following:
1. I, possess a valid NABET accreditation in this sector/category during the period of the proposal for Environmental Clearance (EC).
2. We have deployed qualified and experienced functional area experts to assess the pre-project data of all related environmental parameters in the baseline and evaluate the impact of the project on each of its parameters.
3. We have verified all data and information provided by the Project Proponent (PP).
4. Based on this verified information, the Project Impact Assessment has been conducted, and the Management Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Memorandums, guidelines, and directives issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF & CC).
5. All documents have been verified for their correctness concerning the Public Consultation/Hearing.
6. It is certified that these documents fulfill the requirements as per the MoEF & CC orders/notifications S.O1533(E) dated 14th September 2006 and S.O.3067(E) dated 1st December 2009.
I understand that any discrepancies may lead to the cancellation of the Project Environmental Clearance (EC).
Signature: Signature:
[EIA Co or - Name] [Consultant Name]

# **AFFIDAVIT- IV**

[From: PP for Non-coverage in Western Ghat Ecologically Sensitive Area]

	Date:
To,	
Member Secretary, SEAC -1	
Environment and Climate Change Department,	
15th floor, New Administrative Building,	
Mantralaya, Mumbai -32	
<b>Sub:</b> Affidavit for Non-Coverage of Proposed Project Land in Western Ghat Area's Draft Notification dated 31st July,2024	Ecological Sensitive
Dear Sir,	
1. I / we	[Village] , is nsitive Area issued by
2. I/We understand that if the information provided in this certificate is fou misleading, I/We shall be liable for punitive action under relevant laws, including Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.	
3. I understand that any discrepancies may lead to the cancellation of the Environing granted to the project.	mental Clearance (EC)
Thanking you,	
	Yours faithfully,
	[PP's Signature]
	[Name:

# 315th Meeting Agenda

Date: 18th September 2025

Time: 9.45 AM Onwards

Sr. No.	Name of Proposal	SEIAA Statement No.	Category	
1	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Kh. No. 55(P), 56(P), 59 (P), Area- 4.90 Ha out of 9.08 Ha, Village- Garamsur, Ta. Umred, Dist. Nagpur (PP Sandesh Ajay Jeswani & 1 Other)	535651	EC	
2	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Survey No. 86/1 and 86/2, Village Salaimendha, Taluka Umred, District Nagpur by RAKESHBHAI VALLABHDAS DEDANIYA.	536040	EC	
3	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Khasara No.160/1 P , Village Jamtha, Tq. Wardha. Dist. Wardha. Area-2.15 Ha by Mr Lucky Giridhari Bhatia.	536183	EC	
4	Environmental Clearance for proposed Basalt stone quarry at Gut No. 25/3 & 25/5 Part, Village – Shil, Taluka – Ambernath, District – Thane by Shri. Deepak Hotilal Thakur & Shri. Munesh Hotilal Thakur.	534513	EC	
5	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Gut No.42 Part, Area-4.80 Ha Vill- Shahapur,Tq-Amaravati, Dist Amaravati by Mr Niyaz Ahmed Khan Parvez Anjum Khan and Mr Mohd. Vaseem Abdul Gaffar Rangoonwala.	536443	EC	
6	Environmental Clearance for proposed expansion of stone quarry at gut no. 169 part, Village Mahigaon, Taluka Javali, District Satara by Shri. Vijay Shivajirao Desai.	536442	EC	
7	Environmental Clearance for proposed expansion stone quarry at gut no. 169 part, Village Mahigaon, Taluka Javali, District Satara by shri. Arun Shivajirao Desai.	536560	EC	
8	Transfer of Environmental Clearance for proposed Bauxite stone quarry from M/s Bhartesh Construction Company to M/s Western India Miners and Developers at Village Dandguri-Khujare, Mining Lease Area: 71.42 Ha, Taluka: Shrivardhan, District: Raigad.	537838	Transfer of EC	
9	Transfer of Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry from Nita Pandurang Magar to Mr. Rajesh Ramchandra Parwal, Mr.Omkar Hanumant Kand & Mr. Prakash Pralhad Nawal, located at Gat No. 67 Part, Village- Bhavadi, Tal- Haveli, Dist- Pune.	527576	Transfer of EC	
LUNCH BREAK 1.30-2.00 PM				
10	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Mine Lease Area: 1.21 Ha., Located at Gut No.: 9/2, Village: Vasantpur Kharda, Tehsil: Digras, District: Yavatmal, by Shri. Rajiv Anandrao Moghe.	536590	EC	

11	Environmental Clearance for proposed basalt stone quarry at gut no. 198 part, Village Manpadale, Taluka Hatkanangale, District Kolhapur by Shri. Mahadev Vitthal Suryawanshi & Smt. Bharati Vitthal Suryawanshi.	536798	EC
12	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at (Area 4.00 Ha) (Private Land) at Khasra No. 2635 (Part) Village- Nadhavade, Taluka- Vaibhavwadi & District-Sindhudurg by Shri. Jeevan Tulashidas Raorane, Sau. Vinita Manoj Raorane & Sau. Harshada Ajay Raorane.	537097	EC
13	Environmental Clearance for proposed basalt stone quarry at gut no. 26/5 part, Village Sanjaynagar (Shere), Taluka Karad, District Satara by Shri. Maruti Ramchandra Kadam & Shri. Vishwajeet Anandrao Nikam.	538113	EC
14	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Area 2.11 ha (Private Land) with production capacity 15,000 Brass/Annum at Gut No. 30 (Part) Village-Bhagora, Taluka-Murtijapur, District- Akola by Sau. Sarika Srikrushan Sardar.	538341	EC
15	Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry at Gut No 105,104,103,102,101,100,99,98, Part Area 3.84 Ha Vill Metmangrud Rith Tq Umred Dist Nagpur by Mr. Vinit Sanjay Agrawal and Mr. Abhilekh Sunil Agrawal.	538408	EC
16	Environmental Clearance for proposed Basalt stone quarry at Gut No. 36/3, Village Kurha, Taluka Tiwasa, District Amravati, by Shri. Hasim Maksud Ahmad Siddiqui.	538728	EC
17	Transfer of Environmental Clearance for proposed Bauxite stone quarry from M/s Bhartesh Construction Company to M/s Western India Miners and Developers at Village Moolvelas, Kudgaon and Harvit, Mining Lease Area: 50.21 Ha, Taluka: Shrivardhan, District: Raigad.	537854	Transfer of EC
18	Transfer of Environmental Clearance for proposed stone quarry from M/s. Shiv Stone Crusher to Smt. Sonal Nitin Sarode, Mr. Karan Sunil Sarode & Smt. Sunanda Sanjay Dhongade at Gat No. 597 Part, Village - Supe Khurd, Tal-Purandar, Dist – Pune.	530375	Transfer of EC

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*